PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6198720

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH	07/14/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SHIFT4 CORPORATION
Street Address:	1491 CENTER CROSSING ROAD
City:	LAS VEGAS
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89144
Name:	MERCHANT-LINK, LLC
Name: Street Address:	MERCHANT-LINK, LLC 2202 N. IRVING STREET
	,
Street Address:	2202 N. IRVING STREET
Street Address: City:	2202 N. IRVING STREET ALLENTOWN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7891563
Patent Number:	7841523
Patent Number:	7770789
Patent Number:	8328095
Patent Number:	8690056
Patent Number:	9082120
Patent Number:	9495680
Patent Number:	9256874
Patent Number:	8688589
Application Number:	15346232
Application Number:	13796969
Application Number:	13941282
Application Number:	14987626
Patent Number:	7451481
Patent Number:	8010791

PATENT REEL: 053201 FRAME: 0235

506151988

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8417947
Patent Number:	8726018
Patent Number:	9589257
Patent Number:	8346671
Application Number:	15451070

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE CARRERA
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	07/14/2020

Total Attachments: 8

source=Shift4 - Patent Release#page1.tif

source=Shift4 - Patent Release#page2.tif

source=Shift4 - Patent Release#page3.tif

source=Shift4 - Patent Release#page4.tif source=Shift4 - Patent Release#page5.tif

source=Shift4 - Patent Release#page6.tif

source=Shift4 - Patent Release#page7.tif

source=Shift4 - Patent Release#page8.tif

RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of July 14, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, in its capacities as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, the "Agent"), in favor of Merchant-Link, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Merchant Link") and Shift4 Corporation, a Nevada corporation ("S4 Corp" and, together with Merchant Link, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2017, by and among the Agent, the Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), each Grantor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement (i) S4 Corp executed and delivered a Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2017 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 4, 2017 at Reel/Frame 044666/0780 and (ii) Merchant Link delivered a Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 13, 2019 (together, the Intellectual Property Security Agreements"), and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 26, 2019 at Reel/Frame 051417/0969;

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the security interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Intellectual Property Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule I attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreements. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Patent Collateral under the Intellectual Property Security Agreements, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to such Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Intellectual Property Security Agreements.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by such Grantor, at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Agent

Ву:____

Name: Mikhail Faybusovich

Title: Authorized Signatory

Ву:____

Name: Andrew Griffin

Title: Authorized Signatory

GRANTORS: SHIFT4 CORPORATION

Name: Jordan Frankel

Title: Secretary and Treasurer

MERCHANT-LINK, LLC

Name: Jordan Frankel Title: Assistant Secretary

SCHEDULE I

Release of Reel/Frame 044666/0780:

PATENTS:

REGISTERED OWNER	PATENT NUMBER / DATE	PATENT
SHIFT4 CORPORATION	7891563 2/22/2011	Secure payment card transactions
SHIFT4 CORPORATION	7841523 11/30/2010	Secure payment card transactions
SHIFT4 CORPORATION	7770789 8/10/2010	Secure payment card transactions
SHIFT4 CORPORATION	8328095 12/11/2012	Secure payment card transactions
SHIFT4 CORPORATION	8690056 4/8/2014	Secure payment card transactions
SHIFT4 CORPORATION	9082120 7/14/2015	Secure payment card transactions
SHIFT4 CORPORATION	9495680 11/15/2016	Secure payment card transactions
SHIFT4 CORPORATION	9256874 2/9/2016	Method and system for enabling merchants to share tokens
SHIFT4 CORPORATION	8688589 3/12/2013	Method and system for utilizing authorization factor pools

PATENT APPLICATIONS:

APPLICANT	APPLICATION NUMBER / DATE	PATENT
SHIFT4 CORPORATION	15/346,232 11/8/2016	Secure payment card transactions
	11/6/2010	

APPLICANT	APPLICATION NUMBER / DATE	PATENT
SHIFT4 CORPORATION	13/796,969 3/12/2013	Merchant-based token sharing
SHIFT4 CORPORATION	13/941,282 7/12/2013	Method and systems for utilizing authorization factor pools
SHIFT4 CORPORATION	14/987,626 1/4/2016	Method and system for enabling merchants to share tokens

Release of Reel/Frame 051417/0969:

PATENTS:

REGISTERED OWNER	PATENT NUMBER / DATE	PATENT
Merchant-Link, LLC	7,451,481 11/11/2008	DATABASE SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENCRYPTION AND PROTECTION OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
Merchant-Link, LLC	8,010,791 8/30/2011	DATABASE SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENCRYPTION AND PROTECTION OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
Merchant-Link, LLC	8,417,947 4/9/2013	ELECTRONIC AUTHORIZATION SYSTEM AND METHOD
Merchant-Link, LLC	8,726,018 5/13/2014	ELECTRONIC AUTHORIZATION SYSTEM AND METHOD
Merchant-Link, LLC	9,589,257 3/7/2017	ELECTRONIC AUTHORIZATION SYSTEM AND METHOD
Merchant-Link, LLC	8,726,018 5/13/2014	ELECTRONIC AUTHORIZATION SYSTEM AND METHOD
Merchant-Link, LLC	8,346,671 1/1/2013	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR POINT- TO-POINT ENCRYPTION WITH ADJUNCT TERMINAL

PATENT APPLICATIONS:

APPLICANT	APPLICATION NUMBER / DATE	PATENT
Merchant-Link, LLC	15/451,070 3/6/2017	ELECTRONIC AUTHORIZATION SYSTEM AND METHOD

RECORDED: 07/14/2020